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Sophie Hayes (12546) 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Ave. 
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
801-363-4046 
Counsel for Utah Clean Energy 

 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  
 
 
 
In the Matter of the Investigation of the 
Costs and Benefits of PacifiCorp’s Net 
Metering Program 

 
 
DOCKET NO. 14-035-114 
 
Utah Clean Energy  
Petition to Intervene  
 
 

 
 

Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7, Utah Clean Energy, 

petitions for leave to intervene in this docket. In support of this petition, Utah Clean Energy 

states as follows: 

1. The Commission’s Report and Order in Docket No. 13-035-184, issued on August 29, 

2014, established the above-captioned docket for the development of an analytical framework to 

evaluate the costs and benefits of Rocky Mountain Power’s (the Company’s) net metering 

program. 

2. On March 30, 2015, the Commission issued an Errata and Second Order Amending 

Scheduling Order and set a deadline of April 9, 2015 for petitions for intervention by parties that 

wish to participate in confidential settlement meetings. 

3. Utah Clean Energy is a state-based, non-profit, public interest organization working to 

create healthy, thriving communities, empowered and sustained by clean energy. Our mission is 

to lead and accelerate the clean energy transformation with vision and expertise. Our work 
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focuses on preventing wasted energy, facilitating clean energy and creating a smart energy 

future.   

4. Utah Clean Energy was granted intervenor status in Docket No. 13-035-184 and 

participated in the net metering phase of that docket, urging the Commission to reject the 

Company’s proposed residential net metering facilities charge and to establish a proceeding to 

fully and transparently evaluate the costs and benefits of net metering.  

5. Utah Clean Energy’s legal rights and interests may be substantially affected by this 

proceeding. 

6. Utah Clean Energy has not fully determined specific positions it will take or the relief it 

will seek. Utah Clean Energy seeks to intervene for purposes of protecting its interests as they 

arise.   

5. The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of this proceeding will not 

be materially impaired by allowing Utah Clean Energy to intervene.  

6. Utah Clean Energy’s interests are not adequately represented by another party in this 

proceeding.    

7.  If Utah Clean Energy is granted leave to intervene in this proceeding, notices should be 

sent to the following: 

   Sophie Hayes 
UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 

   1014 2nd Avenue 
   Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
   801-363-4046 
   sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
   Sarah Wright 

UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
   1014 2nd Avenue 
   Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
   801-363-4046 
   sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
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Kate Bowman  
UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 

   1014 2nd Avenue 
   Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
   801-363-4046 
   kate@utahcleanenergy.org 

 
WHEREFORE, Utah Clean Energy requests leave to intervene in this proceeding to protect 

its interests as they may arise. 

DATED this 2nd Day of April, 2015. 

 
UTAH CLEAN ENERGY 
 
 
/s/ ________________________ 
Sophie Hayes 
Counsel for Utah Clean Energy 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
DOCKET NO. 14-035-114 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by email this 2nd 
day of April, 2015 on the following: 

 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER: 

Jeff Richards  jeff.richards@pacificorp.com 
Yvonne Hogle  yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com  
Jeff Larsen  jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com 
Robert Lively  bob.lively@pacificorp.com  

 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:  

Patricia Schmid pschmid@utah.gov 
Justin Jetter  jjetter@utah.gov 
Chris Parker  chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell wpowell@utah.gov 
Dennis Miller  dennismiller@utah.gov  

  
OFFICE OF CONSUMER SERVICES: 

Rex Olsen  rolsen@utah.gov  
Michele Beck  mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray  cmurray@utah.gov 
Bela Vastag  bvastag@utah.gov  

 
THE ALLIANCE FOR SOLAR CHOICE 
 Thad Culley  tculley@kfwlaw.com 
 Bruce Plenk  solarlawyeraz@gmail.com   
 
SIERRA CLUB 
 Casey Roberts  casey.roberts@sierraclub.org 
 Travis Ritchie  travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
 Derek Nelson  derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 
 
UCARE 
 Stan Holmes  stholmes3@smission.com 
 Mike Rossetti  solar@trymike.com  
 
UAE 
 Gary Dodge  gdodge@hjdlaw.com  
 Kevin Higgins  khiggins@energystrat.com 
 Neal Townsend ntownsend@energystrat.com 
 
Salt Lake City 
 Tyler Poulson  tyler.poulson@slcgov.com  
 
 

__/s/ Sophie Hayes______________ 
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